1FEATURES APPLICATIONS
ZVS
OUT1
OUT2
OUT3
OUT4
OUT5
OUT6

to absorb the energy in the inductor at turn OFF. Alternatively, the system can use a fly-back diode to VIN to help
recirculate the energy in an inductive load at turn OFF.
ORDERING INFORMATION (1)
TA PACKAGE (2) ORDERABLE PART NUMBER TOP-SIDE MARKING
PDIP – N Tube of 20 TPL9201N TPL9201N
–40°C to 125°C Reel of 2000 TPL9201PWPR
PowerPAD™ – PWP PL201
Tube of 70 TPL9201PWP
(1) For the most current package and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or see the TI
web site at www.ti.com.
(2) Package drawings, thermal data, and symbolization are available at www.ti.com/packaging.
1
Please be aware that an important notice concerning availability, standard warranty, and use in critical applications of
Texas Instruments semiconductor products and disclaimers thereto appears at the end of this data sheet.
2PowerPAD is a trademark of Texas Instruments.
PRODUCTION DATA information is current as of publication date. Copyright © 2006–2008, Texas Instruments IncorporatedProducts conform to specifications per the terms of the Texas
Instruments standard warranty. Production processing does not
necessarily include testing of all parameters.
TPL9201
8-CHANNEL RELAY DRIVER
WITH INTEGRATED 5-V LDO AND ZERO-VOLT DETECTION
SLIS123D–JUNE 2006–REVISED FEBRUARY 2008
PINOUT CONFIGURATION
NO. NAME I/O DESCRIPTION
1 ZVS O Zero-voltage synchronization
2 OUT1 O Low-side output 1
3 OUT2 O Low-side output 2
4 OUT3 O Low-side output 3
5 OUT4 O Low-side output 4
6 OUT5 O Low-side output 5
7 OUT6 O Low-side output 6
8 OUT7 O Low-side output 7
9 OUT8 O Low-side output 8
10 (1) GND I Ground
11 (1) GND I Ground
12 EN1 I Enable/disable for OUT1
13 RDELAY O Power-up reset delay
14 (2) RST I/O Power-on reset output (open drain, active low)
15 MOSI I Serial data input
16 NCS I Chip select
17 SCLK I Serial clock for data synchronization
18 5VOUT O Regulated output
19 VIN I Unregulated input voltage source
20 SYN I AC zero detect input
(1) Terminals 10 and 11 are fused internally in the lead frame for the 20-pin PDIP package.
(2) Terminal 14 can be used as an input or an output.
2 Submit Documentation Feedback Copyright © 2006–2008, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Product Folder Link(s): TPL9201
OUT1 at
150 mA
OUT2 at 150 mA